

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MONIFA J. STERLING,
Lance Corporal (E-3), U.S. Marine Corps,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Armed Forces**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD	PAUL D. CLEMENT
HIRAM S. SASSER III	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MICHAEL D. BERRY	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
FIRST LIBERTY	ROBERT M. BERNSTEIN
INSTITUTE	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
2001 West Plano	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Parkway, Suite 1600	Washington, DC 20005
Plano, TX 75075	(202) 879-5000
(972) 941-4444	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 4

JURISDICTION 4

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Background..... 4

 B. LCpl Sterling’s Court-Martial and the
 NMCCA Decisions 6

 C. The CAAF Decision 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 11

I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Split
Over What Constitutes A Substantial
Burden On Religious Exercise 13

 A. The Minority View: A Substantial
 Burden Exists Only When the
 Government Forces Adherents to
 Engage in Conduct That Their Religion
 Forbids or Refrain from Conduct That
 Their Religion Requires 14

 B. The Majority View: A Substantial
 Benefit Exists Whenever the
 Government Directly Restrains
 Religious Exercise, Even When That
 Religious Exercise Is Not Compelled
 Such That The Adherent Faces a
 Dilemma..... 17

II. The CAAF’s Decision Is Incorrect..... 22

A. The CAAF Impermissibly Scrutinized the “Subjective Importance” of the Prohibited Conduct to LCpl Sterling’s Faith.....	23
B. The CAAF Wrongly Found That Religious Exercise Can Be Substantially Burdened Only by the Kind of Dilemmas Implicated in the Court’s Prior Cases	26
C. The Removal of LCpl Sterling’s Biblical Quotations Constituted a Substantial Burden on LCpl Sterling’s Religious Exercise.....	30
III. The Question Presented Is Important And Should Be Decided In This Case.....	33
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, <i>United States v. Sterling</i> , Nos. 15-0510, 16-0223 (Aug. 10, 2016)	App-1
Appendix B	
Opinion, United States Navy-Marine Corps Court of Criminal Appeals, <i>United States v. Sterling</i> , NMCCA 201400150 (Feb. 26, 2015)	App-48
Appendix C	
Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, <i>United States v. Sterling</i> , Nos. 15-0510, 16-0223 (Aug. 10, 2016).....	App-74

Appendix D

Relevant Statutes..... App-75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.A. ex rel. Betenbaugh</i> <i>v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18, 21, 27, 31
<i>Barr v. City of Sinton</i> , 295 S.W.3d 287 (Tex. 2009).....	19
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	18, 25
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	19
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers</i> <i>v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Coward v. Jabe</i> , 647 F. App'x 181 (4th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Coward v. Jabe</i> , No. 1:10-cv-147, 2014 WL 932514 (E.D. Va. Mar. 10, 2014).....	16
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita</i> <i>Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	27, 34
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19, 27, 31
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	18

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	16, 21
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19, 27, 31
<i>Native Am. Council of Tribes v. Weber</i> , 750 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	14, 15, 21, 28
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	25
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012).....	10, 33
<i>Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Haw., Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21, 29
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Ruiz-Diaz v. United States</i> , 703 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	27
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Wilkinson v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 622 F. App’x 805 (11th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	27
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. §867	36
28 U.S.C. §1259	36
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1	8
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(a).....	33
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-1(c)	32
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2(1).....	35
42 U.S.C. §2000bb-2(4).....	25
42 U.S.C. §2000cc-5(7)(A).....	25
Other Authorities	
2 <i>Samuel</i> 22:4 (King James)	31
2 <i>Thessalonians</i> 3:3 (King James)	31
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827)	29
Br. for the Respondents, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) (No. 13-6827)	34
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 6:9 (King James)	32

Eugene Volokh, <i>The First Amendment and Related Statutes</i> (5th ed. 2014)	29
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>'Substantial' Burdens: How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. (forthcoming Jan. 2017)	34
<i>Isaiah</i> 54:17 (American King James Version)	5
<i>Isaiah</i> 54:17 (King James)	5
Michael A. Helfand, <i>Identifying Substantial Burdens</i> , 2016 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1771 (2016)	34
<i>Psalms</i> 46:1 (King James)	31
